

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Christopher Dominguez,
Petitioner,**

v.

**United States of America,
Respondent**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

GRANT RUSSELL SMITH
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Grant_Smith@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Christopher Dominguez
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. There is a split between the Tenth Circuit and the Supreme Court of Kansas.....	9
B. There is a 1-2 split among the circuit courts of appeals.....	11
C. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing a question of exceptional importance.....	14
D. The Tenth Circuit decision is wrong.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

Appendices

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit's order denying Mr. Dominguez's petition for rehearing en banc and Judge Hartz's accompanying dissent

Appendix B: Majority opinion and Judge Lucero's accompanying dissent

Appendix C: District court's unpublished opinion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	15
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	1, 15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	15, 18
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	16
<i>Correale v. United States</i> , 479 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	3, 6, 17
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	15
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 219 Kan. 442 (Kan. 1976)	9, 10
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	3
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	8, 11, 15
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1957).....	18
<i>United States v. De La Torre</i> , 940 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 12 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 998 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frownfelter</i> , 626 F.3d 549 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 94 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hurlich</i> , 293 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 138 F.3d 549 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Monie</i> , 858 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Santo</i> , 225 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	13
Other Authorities	
2020 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, U.S. Sentencing Comm'n (2021).....	14
Clark Neily, <i>Prisons Are Packed Because Prosecutors Are Coercing Plea Deals. And, Yes, It's Totally Legal</i> , Cato Institute, Aug. 8, 2019, available at https://www.cato.org/commentary/prisons-are-packed-because-prosecutors-are-coercing-plea-deals-yes-its-totally-legal#	14

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	2, 5
